#### TITLE:

# SUBDIVISION 4500-20-701; BY-LAW NO. 7267 TO REZONE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1901 AND 1955 34<sup>TH</sup> STREET



OWNER: BELLAFIELD HOLDINGS LTD. APPLICANT: VBJ DEVELOPMENTS LTD.

MEETING DATE: May 6, 2020	Page 1 of 4
DEPARTMENT: Planning & Buildings	ATTACHMENTS:  A. By-law No. 7267  B. Application related documents  C. Map, air photo & drawings  D. Development Review Group report
PRESENTER:	MANAGER:
Shengxu Li, Community Planner	Ryan Nickel, Chief Planner

#### **RECOMMENDATIONS:**

# Rezoning

That the Planning Commission recommend City Council approve By-law No. 7267 (Z-02-20) to rezone a portion of 1901 and  $1955-34^{th}$  Street (Pt. SW½ 10-10-19 WPM and Pt. Parcels 2 and 4, Plan 1731 BLTO) from Agricultural General (AG80) under the RM of Cornwallis Zoning By-law No. 1558/09/99 to Residential Single Detached (RSD) and Parks and Recreation (PR).

#### Subdivision

That the Planning Commission recommends Brandon City Council approve the application (4500-20-701) to subdivide 1901 and  $1955 - 34^{th}$  Street (Pt. SW¼ 10-10-19 WPM and Pt. Parcels 2 and 4, Plan 1731 BLTO) to create seventy five (75) lots and public roads in the Residential Single Detached (RSD) and Parks and Recreation (PR) Zones, subject to the owner or successor:

- 1. Prior to the execution of the development agreement and acceptance of development design drawings by the City Engineer, the owner or successor shall submit all required information to oversize land drainage infrastructure and retention areas as outlined in the Southwest Brandon Secondary Plan and The Oversized Infrastructure & Developer Reimbursement Parameter and Standards Operating Procedure. The oversizing information will be used to calculate oversizing reimbursements as outlined in development agreement Condition a and be subject to a public hearing and decision by City Council prior to the acceptance of development design drawings by the City Engineer.
- 2. Entering into a development agreement with the City of Brandon, to be registered in series with the subdivision, with the following conditions:
  - Developer is required to oversize land drainage infrastructure and retention areas as outlined in the Southwest Brandon Secondary Plan. In accordance with the Secondary

Plan, Oversized Infrastructure & Developer Reimbursement Parameter, and Standard Operating Procedure, the applicant is entitled to the following estimated reimbursements: Engineering Design \$XXXX, Supply and Installation of Materials \$XXXX, and Loss of Developable Land \$XXXX. The estimated reimbursement values will be finalized (total recovery costs) upon the City accepting the actual unit prices, design and construction costs and record drawings for oversizing benefit. The developer will be entitled to receive payment by the City in accordance with the Parameter and Standard Operating Procedure, and no earlier than the issuance of a Construction Completion Certificate.

- b. The Developer agrees as part of the Phase 1 interim storm water detention basin, considerations are to be made to accommodate at minimum 3 hectares of land to the north of Maryland Avenue within the interim basin. Design of the detention basin is to be reviewed and accepted by the City Engineer prior to the permitting of work.
- c. The Developer agrees that any piped land drainage sewer that falls within private property is to be covered by a 5-metre easement centred over the top of the pipe and is to be registered in series with the Plan of Subdivision. The easement can only be located on one property and to the approval of the City Engineer. All driveways are to be placed on the opposite side of the property in relation to the easement.
- d. The Developer agrees that all easements are to be registered on all rear yard swales in series with the Plan of Subdivision; width of easement is to be to the acceptance of the City Engineer. Proof of registration is to be provided to Engineering prior to the issuance of a Construction Completion Certificate. Any swales that are to be constructed across multiple lots are to be constructed at the time of site servicing completion with sod at a minimum of 2 metres to each side of the swale.
- e. A gravel turnaround with a minimum radius of 13 metres is required at the dead end of the street stub to the southeast of the Hanlon Crescent and Chipperfield Drive intersection, servicing Lots 1 & 2 Block 4, and Lots 1 & 2 Block 5 of the proposed subdivision map, for waste collection purposes. Design of turnaround is to be reviewed and accepted by the City Engineer prior to permitting of work.
- f. The Developer will be required to pay a cash—in-lieu contribution towards 105 boulevard trees. The amount of the contribution of trees will be calculated at the time of execution of the development agreement and based upon they City's tree contract pricing for the current year. Payment in full will be required at the time of execution of the development agreement.
- g. The Developer will be required to provide a landscaping plan showing the location of 105 boulevard trees. The species will be determined by the City of Brandon at the time of planting.

- h. The Developer is required to provide to the City, a construction access plan. The Construction Access Plan is to be reviewed and accepted by the City Engineer prior to the issuance of building and/or development permits.
- i. The Developer agrees to design and develop the 15 metre Public Reserve along the east boundary of the subdivision including but not limited to grading, sodding, tree planting and 3 metre wide asphalt trail with boundary connection to the existing multi-use trail within Maryland Avenue. The design is to be reviewed and accepted by the Director of Parks and Recreation Services.
- j. The Developer agrees to provide written confirmation that necessary arrangements have been made for postal service and that the pick-up / drop off location of the community mail box has been determined between the Developer and Canada Post, to the approval of Canada Post.
- k. The Developer acknowledges the site will be subject to development charges. Network Infrastructure charges of \$286,392.93 (2020 rate) are due upon the execution of the development agreement in accordance with Schedule B-3 of the Development Charges By-law. Additional development charges will be charged against any future buildings and will be applied at the time of issuance of a building permit.
- I. The Developer agrees, prior to the issuance of the subdivision certificate of approval to contribute to the Brandon School Division in lieu of land dedication in the amount of \$21,262.50.
- m. The Developer agrees to provide the City with a Detailed Cost Estimate for all work proposed to be completed within the City's right-of-way. The Detailed Cost Estimate is to be prepared by the Developer's Consulting Engineer and is submit to review and acceptance by the City Engineer.
- n. The Developer will be responsible to submit an Irrevocable Letter of Credit totalling 15% of the Detailed Cost Estimate. Submission of the Letter of Credit is required prior to the execution of a development agreement.

and that Administration be authorized to prepare a Development Agreement containing all conditions and requirements to protect the City's interests in accordance with any procedures, policies, by-laws and Acts.

3. Submitting written confirmation to the City of Brandon Planning & Buildings Department that arrangements have been made for Plan of Easement to the satisfaction of Manitoba Hydro and Central Gas; BellMTS; Westman Communications Group, and registering the easement agreement along with the easement plan, if required, in series with the plan of subdivision.

#### Street Extension and Street Name

That the Planning Commission recommend City Council approve the request to extend the street name Hanlon Crescent to the west, continuing through Chipperfield Drive, and to name a street within Hanlon Crescent as Allison Way

# **BACKGROUND:**

#### Request

The applicant, Steve McMillan of VBJ Developments Ltd., on behalf of the property owner, Bellafield Holdings Ltd., is applying for the following to complete the third stage of the first phase of development in the Bellafield Neighbourhood Plan area:

- To rezone a portion of property located at 1901 and 1955 34<sup>th</sup> Street from Agriculture General (AG80) under the RM of Cornwallis Zoning By-law No. 1558/09/99 to Residential Single Detached (RSD) and Parks and Recreation (PR)
- To subdivide 1901 and 1955 34<sup>th</sup> Street to create seventy five (75) lots and public roads
- To extend the name Hanlon Crescent to the west, continuing through Chipperfield Drive, and to name a street within Hanlon Crescent as Allison Way

# **Development Context**

The subject site of 6.4 hectares is currently undeveloped, and is located at the northwestern portion of a large 55-hectare property. The site is situated on the south side of Maryland Avenue and west of Phase 1 Stage 1 of the Bellafield Neighbourhood Plan. Detached dwelling units surround the site to the east and west with vacant lands to the north and south. Hanlon Crescent and Chipperfield Drive will provide access to the site.

# History

The site is part of two quarter-sections of land (SE¼ 10-10-18 & SW¼ 10-10-19 WPM) annexed into the City of Brandon in 2012. City Council adopted the Southwest Brandon Secondary Plan in 2014, that established a planning framework, with direction on land use, infrastructure and transportation for the future development of these annexed lands. City Council subsequently adopted the Bellafield (previously Downey Lands) Neighbourhood Plan, prepared in accordance with the policies set forth in the Southwest Brandon Secondary Plan, in 2015.

#### **ANALYSIS**:

Approval of the concurrent rezoning and subdivision applications will allow for development of 75 detached dwelling units, a greenspace corridor, and public roads on the site. This development will be the third stage of Phase 1 under the Bellafield Neighbourhood Plan.

# Consistency with the Development Plan

- Map One: Urban Land Use site is designated as Residential
- Policy 2.2.2 and 2.2.4 proposed development will provide a mix of housing options and various range of housing densities in the plan area

# Consistency with the Southwest Brandon Secondary Plan

- Schedule A: Southwest Brandon Land Use Plan—site is designated "Residential Low Density"
- Policies 2.2.2.1 and 2.2.2.2—proposed lot size and density are consistent with the overall requirements

# Consistency with the Bellafield Neighbourhood Plan

- Proposed lot and roadway layout are generally consistent with the overall concept in the Neighbourhood Plan
- Minor change to the greenspace layout for the reason of availability of the Maryland Avenue right-of-way as a greenspace corridor to 34<sup>th</sup> Street

# Consistency with the Zoning By-law

 Proposed RSD Zone lots meet the bulk and siting requirements under Table 12 (Section 55) of the Zoning By-law

#### Consistency with Street Naming Policy

• The applicant proposes to extend the street name Hanlon Cresent to the west and continue through Chipperfield Drive. The applicant also proposes to use "Allison Way" as a street name in the development area to honor Ray Allison who is one of the best players in the Western Hockey. The Property Administration Section of Planning & Buildings Department has reviewed the street name submission from the applicant, and it meets the requirements with regard to the City of Brandon Street Naming Policy.

#### **Commenting Agencies**

All comments have been addressed and summarized below.

#### City of Brandon

The City of Brandon advises that a development agreement is required with conditions as identified in the "Recommendations" section and Attachment D of this report and the street names be approved by City Council.

# **Brandon School Division**

• Brandon School Division requires a cash-in-lieu contribution of \$21,262.50 for school purposes. The City recommends this be a condition of subdivision approval

# Canada Post

• Canada Post requires the developer to install a community mailbox according to their specifications. The City recommends this be a condition of subdivision approval

#### Utilities

 Joint use easements required for Manitoba Hydro, Centra Gas Manitoba Inc., BellMTS, and Westman Communication Group. The City recommends this be a condition of subdivision approval

# **LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS:**

#### **Notification**

In accordance with Section 168 of The Planning Act, notice of the public hearing was sent to owners of property within 100 metres (328 feet) of the subject property. Notice was also posted on the subject property and advertised in the Brandon Sun on April 9, 2020 and April 16, 2020.

#### **Public Outreach**

In accordance with Section 13 of the Zoning By-law, additional public outreach was not required since the rezoning and subdivision applications are in accordance with the Bellafield Neighourhood Plan. As of the writing of this report, the Planning & Buildings Department has not received representation in favour of or in opposition to this application.